
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 at 6:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 14th May 2008. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2007/08  (Pages 3 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for the 2007/08 financial 
year. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES  
(Pages 43 - 54) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
outcome of a review of the existing procedure for the sanction and 
prosecution of those persons found to be committing benefit fraud.  
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  (Pages 
55 - 60) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager outlining the 
findings of the Annual Review of the Internal Audit Service. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT AND 
ASSURANCE PLAN  (Pages 61 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the Internal 
Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 month period commencing in 
August 2008. 
 
 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008/09  (Pages 71 - 92) 
 

 

 To consider the Huntingdonshire District Council External Audit Plan 
for 2008/09. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

8. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer – TO FOLLOW – on changes required to the 
Constitution arising from the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

9. COMPLAINTS  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the 
internal complaints determined by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in 2007/08. 
 

A Roberts 
388004 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded form the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to individuals. 

 

 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 
COMPLAINT  (Pages 97 - 98) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the local 
settlement of a complaint made to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

A Roberts 
388004 

12. COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF 
COMPENSATION  (Pages 99 - 100) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services seeking 
approval of a compensation payment made under the Council’s 
internal complaints system. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

   
 Dated this 18 day of June 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 14 May 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors M G Baker, P J Downes, 

P M D Godfrey, J A Gray, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
C J Stephens. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor C J Stephens be elected Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
Having noted that Councillor C J Stephens had submitted his 
apologies for absence from the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor J A Gray be elected Chairman for the duration 

of the meeting. 
 
Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 26th March 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor M G Baker be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 24 JUNE 2008 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2007/08 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. FINAL ACCOUNTS 
 
1.1 Much of the content of the Council’s Final Accounts is set by a 

statutory Code of Practice. As a result, they are not easy for the lay 
reader to understand but the inclusion of notes to various accounts 
helps explain some of the key aspects. 

 
1.2 Their prime purpose is to form the official record of what has 

happened in the last year and, when audited, they will demonstrate 
that a proper level of financial stewardship has been achieved on 
behalf of local residents. The Annual Statement of Assurance on 
Corporate Governance, which will also form part of the booklet, when 
it is published after audit, will be considered separately at the Panel’s 
September meeting. 

 
1.3 The Code has changed for the 2007/08 accounts so that the accounts 

more closely follow the form of reporting for private sector 
organisations. However there still need to be variations to reflect the 
specific statutory requirements applying to Local Authorities. A brief 
explanation of the changes is given in the accounts booklet and the 
2006/07 figures have been restated to provide meaningful 
comparative figures. 

 
1.4 The Panel, on behalf of the Council, needs to formally approve the 

accounts before the audit can take place. If the Council’s auditors, 
Grant Thornton UK LLP, identify any significant concerns during the 
course of the audit then these must be reported back to the Panel. 
 

1.5 The Use of Resources assessment refers to the expectation of the 
Audit Commission that there will be robust discussion of the final 
accounts. In order to enhance discussion there will be an 
introduction to explain the key elements of the main accounts and the 
changes required this year. Panel members are also encouraged to 
identify, in advance, any areas on which they require explanation or 
clarification to ensure that fuller explanations can be given at the 
meeting thus leading to improved discussion. Please notify Steve 
Couper of any areas at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 

 
1.6 The timetable for preparing the Statement of Accounts in time to give 

the Panel time to consider it before the meeting continues to be 
demanding. It will be sent to Members as soon as possible following 
the publication of the agenda 

 
 

2.          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel approve the draft Statement of 
Accounts so that the audit can commence. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

3



 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Final Accounts and Working Papers held in the Accountancy Section 
 

Contact Officer: Eleanor Smith, Accountancy Manager ( 01480 388157 
 
 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services ( 01480 388103 
steve.couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

4



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Draft 

Statement of Accounts 
For the year ended 31 March 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman of the Council 2007/08 Councillor P Swales 
  
Leader of the Council 2007/08 Councillor I C Bates 
  
Executive Councilor for Finance 2007/08 Councillor T V Rogers 
  
Chief Executive Mr D Monks 
  
Director of Commerce and Technology Mr T Parker 
  
Auditors Grant Thornton UK LLP 
  
  
  
  

5



 1 

 

Contents 

 
 

 Page 

Introduction and Financial Summary 2 

Statement of Responsibilities 6 

Annual Statement on Governance  (to follow) 7 

Auditors’ Report (to follow) 8 

Accounting Policies 9 

Main Financial St
[...]

Actuarial gain/loss(-) as a percentage of  
net pension liability 

29.7% 32.0% 

 
 
10 Charges to expenditure 
 
Charges to service accounts are based on an appropriate share of current service cost 
(the increase in future benefits arising from service in the accounting year). Discretionary 
benefits awarded on early retirement are charged to service accounts as they become 
payable. 
 
Interest costs and expected return on assets are included within the Income and 
Expenditure Account, increasing the net operating expenditure. However, an 
appropriation to the pensions reserve replaces these entries with the actual employer’s 
contributions paid in the year, meaning that there is no net effect on the General Fund 
result for the year. 
 
 
11 Further information 
 
Further information about the Pension Fund can be found in Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Pension Fund Annual Report, which is available on request from the Director 
of Resources, Cambridgeshire County Council, Shire Hall, Castle Hill, Cambridge, CB3 
0AP.  
 
 

42



  
 
  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 24 JUNE 2008  
  
  
  
 

BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY & PROCEDURES  
(Report by Head of Customer Services)  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1         This report is to formalise the outcome of a review of the existing 

procedure for the sanction and prosecution of those persons found 
to be committing benefit fraud.  The existing procedures for disposal 
of these matters are contained in the council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. 

 
1.2         The Fraud Team undertakes investigation of allegedly fraudulent 

applications for housing benefit and council tax benefit.  This work 
complies with various legislative requirements as well as providing 
protection of the public purse.  

 
1.3         The Team are part of the Benefit Service and report through the 

Benefit Manager to the Head of Customer Services. 
 
2. SANCTIONS & PROSECUTIONS  
 
2.1         All cases of Benefit Fraud identif
[...]
k by the Fraud Team. 

 
3. PROPOSAL  
 
3.1. Having undertaken a review of the council’s prosecution policy and 

procedures, and noting the year on year increase in fraud detection 
and sanction activity, it is proposed that the issuing of lesser 
sanctions (Formal Cautions & Administrative Penalties) be delegated 
to the Fraud Manager, and that these changes are reflected in the 
Prosecution Policy.  The number of cases being dealt with in this 
manner cannot be undertaken by the HoS due to volume and 
requirement to manage the process throughout. 

 
3.2. The volume of cases passed to the councils Legal Services Team 

has resulted in some delays in cases being brought to court.  A pilot 
scheme was introduced in early 2007 to train and then allow the 
Fraud Manager to present some matters in court for first, plea and 
sentencing hearings where the cases are relatively straight forward.  
This has been found to be very successful and reference to the 
council’s own solicitor, where legal advice was required, has been 
maintained. It is proposed that this delegation be formally agreed 
and included in the constitution. 

 
3.3. The Fraud Team need to have in place an agreed process for 

reporting on other types of council fraud and for this activity to be 
funded by way of recharges to those services. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is  
 
 RECOMMENDED  
 
 that the Chief Officers/Panel/Cabinet 

 
(a) note the content of this report; 

 
(b)  agree and authorise the revised Prosecution Policy attached at 

Annexe A;  
 

(c) authorise the amendment of the Delegated Functions within the     
Council Constitution to allow the Fraud Manager to undertake 
court hearings and issue appropriate sanctions as detailed in 
paragraph 3.1; 

 
(d) amend the same functions to allow the Fraud Team staff to 

undertake investigations in fraud affecting other District Council 
services and report to the relevant HoS on the outcomes, 
findings and recommendations  of these inv
[...]
f the review need to be reported to the Panel prior to its approval of the 
Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance.   

1.2 At the last meeting of the Panel, Members’ adopted an Assurance Framework, 
to assist with the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. It 
recognised that the systems of internal audit within the Council are wider than 
the Internal Audit Service and link to a number of areas already covered by 
the Assurance Framework (e.g. corporate governance, financial, risk and 
performance management, data quality, polices and procedures, third party 
assurances).  

1.3 This report provides details of the outcome of the second annual review of the 
system of internal audit. 

2. Internal Audit Service Review   

2.1 Guidance accompanying the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 suggests 
that a review of the Internal Audit Service should be undertaken in accordance 
with ‘proper practice’. This is acknowledged to be the 2006 Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government issued by The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Code contains 11 Standards 
(see Annex A) that describe the processes that a professional internal audit 
service should follow and comply with.  

2.2 Compliance with these Standards provides assurance to the Panel that the 
Audit & Risk Manager’s annual report and opinion is based upon sound audit 
practices and supported by sufficient, evidenced work to allow supportable 
conclusions and opinions to be formed on individual audit reviews. The Audit 
& Risk Manager’s annual report is an important source of evidence to the 
Panel.

2.3 The Code of Practice contains a checklist which has been used as the basis 
for a self-assessment review of the internal audit service. The review was 
completed by a member of the internal audit team and reviewed by the Audit & 
Risk Manager.  The review was undertaken in early May.  

3. Peer Review of the system of Internal Audit 

3.1 In addition to the self-assessment, a peer review was conducted by the Head 
of Audit, Scrutiny and Information Governance of Cambridgeshire County 
Council.  This consisted of:  

 A review of the self assessment process and of supporting evidence; 

 Reviewing staffing, training and development for the service; 

 Consideration of the adequacy of resources of the function; 

Agenda Item 5

55



 Assessing performance against key performance indicators for the 
function and client feedback;  

 Review of plans for continuous improvement of the service; 

3.2 The peer review concluded that “the system of internal audit at 
Huntingdonshire District Council is generally effective”. It identified just two 
areas of concern which related to the effectiveness of the Panel and the 
introduction of agreed audit actions. Relevant extracts from the report are 
shown below  

 “The effectiveness of internal audit is affected by the effectiveness of 
the Council’s “audit committee”, which at Huntingdonshire, is the 
Council’s Corporate Governance Panel.  Guidance issued by CIPFA on 
Audit Committees recommends that the Panel should measure its own 
effectiveness. This task has not yet been completed.  Such a review 
would assist the Panel in coming to its own view about its effectiveness 
and how it may further develop its governance role. 

I recommend that the Panel undertake a review of its 
effectiveness against CIPFA’s best practice guidance for Audit 
Committees and that the Head of Internal Audit be asked to feed 
in views as a contributor to the assessment”.

 “The performance monitoring scorecard shows an implementation rate 
[for agreed audit actions] for 2007/08 of 30 percent.  I consider this rate 
to be unacceptably low. 

I recommend that Chief Officers’ Management Team consider 
ways in which this rate can be increased and inform Corporate 
Governance Panel of their proposed actions”.

3.3 It is proposed that a review of the effectiveness of the Corporate Governance 
Panel should be undertaken as recommended by the peer review. The review 
will require the participation of all the Members of the Panel. The review will  
be facilitated by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager and the outcome of the 
review be considered by the Panel at its September meeting, prior to the 
Panel’s approval of the annual governance statement.    

3.4 Members will be aware from previous reports that the percentage of agreed 
audits introduced on time has hovered around the 30% mark for a number of 
months. It is accepted that this figure is too low and steps have been taken to 
improve it.  Each Head of Service must make reference to the percentage they 
have achieved in their quarterly report to the Chief Officer’s Management 
Team and performance information is published on a monthly basis to all 
Heads of Service and Directors.  These initiatives have had an immediate 
impact and, at 31 May, 36% of agreed audits had been introduced on time 
with a further 33% being introduced subsequently, giving an overall figure of 
69%.

56



4. External Audit Opinion 

4.1 The Council’s external auditors who have conducted their own independent 
review of the internal audit service against the Code of Practice. They 
conclude that the internal audit service meets the requirements of the Code 
and have made no recommendations for further action. 

5. Conclusion  

5.1 Two areas where the CIPFA Code is not fully complied with were reported to 
the Panel in September 2007 (i.e. that line management is by the Head of 
Financial Services rather than the Director of Commerce & Technology and 
that the non-audit responsibilities of delivering risk management and 
insurance services are carried out by the Audit and Risk Management 
Section). These were not considered to be significant by the Peer Review or 
External Audit. 

5.2 Based on the three elements – the self assessment, the Peer Review and 
External Audit’s opinion the Panel should be able to assume a good degree of 
reliance on the internal audit system when they consider the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

5.3 Two issues were highlighted in the Peer Review (paragraph 3.2 above) and 
the Panel need to consider what action they wish to take on these items.  

6. Recommendations 

6.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 

 note that the internal audit system is generally effective;  
 note the action plan that has been prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified in the self assessment (Annex B);  
 undertake a review of its own effectiveness against CIPFA’s best 

practice guidance for Audit Committees. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 2006 
Internal audit self-assessment
Email correspondence with the external auditor 
Report from Cambridgeshire County Council  

Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  01480 388103 

57



Annex A 

2006 Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government: Standards 

Standard

1 The Scope of Internal Audit – deals with formal terms of reference, 
coverage of the internal control environment and the audit’s role in 
relation to preventing fraud and corruption. 

2 Independence – deals with overall operational independence as well 
as auditors own independence and impartiality.    

3 Ethics – sets minimum standards for the performance and conduct of 
all internal auditors under the four main principles of integrity, 
objectivity, competence and confidentiality.  

4 Audit Committees – deals with the relationship between the Audit & 
Risk Manager and the Audit Committee (i.e. this Panel).   

5 Relationships – sets out the principles of good relationships with 
management, other internal auditors, external auditors, other 
regulators and inspectors and elected members. 

6 Staffing, Training and Continuous Professional Development – 
deals with staff resources, qualifications and training.   

7 Audit Strategy and Planning – deals with the requireme
[...]
eflected in the manual.  

30
September 

2008

11.3.3 Does the Audit & Risk Manager 
compare the performance and the 
effectiveness of the service over 
time, in terms of both the 
achievement of targets and the 
quality of the service provided to 
the user? 

Internal audit were members of the CIPFA 
Audit Benchmarking Group from 2001.  It was 
decided not to join the Group in 2007/08 as 
the output was becoming less useful due to 
the fall in District Council members.   The 
decision to re-join will be reviewed each year. 

Annual and end of audit survey forms are 
issued to auditee’s to allow them to comment 
upon the service they receive.  

Decision on 
joining will 
be taken 
annually. 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 24 JUNE 2008 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE PLAN 
(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

 
1. PURPOSE   
 
1.1 To comment on the attached internal audit and assurance plan for the 12 month 

period commencing August 2008. 
 
2. STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL PLANNING   
 
2.1 The Audit and Risk Manager is required to provide an opinion on the whole of the 

Council’s internal control environment each year.  This opinion assists the Chief 
Executive and this Panel when they are preparing the Council’s annual assurance 
statement. The work that is undertaken to allow the audit opinion to be formed is 
governed, in the main, by the annual audit plan.  

 
2.2 The Internal Audit Service maintains a four year strategic audit plan, listing all the 

risk and system areas that are considered likely to affect the Council’s internal 
control environment.  The strategic plan shows the relative importance of each risk 
and system area and the frequency with which it should be audited.  Risks recorded 
in the risk register have been mapped to these audit areas and this has led to a 
number of audit areas being combined so that audits can address common risk 
themes across services, rather than b
[...]
iously worked for the audit supplier, the audit supplier is 

required to provide brief details of the individual’s relevant qualifications, skills and 
experience. 

 

 
 

92



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 24TH JUNE 2008 

COMPLAINTS 
(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an analysis of 

internal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

♦ action of employee; 

♦ council policy; 

♦ council procedures; 

♦ equality of service; 

♦ failure to respond; and 

♦ service delivery. 
 
2.2 The table attached at Annex A provides an analysis of complaints by 

complaint reason, the Division involved and results compared with 
the previous two years. 

 
2.3 The Council captures information relating to verbal complaints.  

These complaints predominantly relate to the Operations Division and 
for the period 2007/08 921 complaints were received out of 43,699 
service requests, which represented a complaint rate of 2.1%. 

  
 
3. SUMMARY OF OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
 
3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman Service has published its 

provisional statistics for complaints determined against the District 
Council in the year 1st April 2007 to 31st March 2008. 

 
3.2 The Ombudsman has received 18 complaints in 2007/08, which 

represents a small increase on the 17 received in the previous year.  
The following table provides a summary of the complaints received by 
decision compared with previous years. 

Agenda Item 9

93



 

 

Decisions 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 

    

Formal report finding 
maladministration 
causing injustice 

0 0 0 

Complaints settled 
locally 

5 1 1 

Maladministration 
causing no injustice 

0 0 0 

No 
maladministration 

0 0 0 

No, or insufficient, 
evidence of 
maladmini
[...]
ning 

96



Agenda Item 11

97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2007/08
	Statement of Accounts  2007 08 Final

	4 BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES
	Fraud Proseuction Policy Appendix

	5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT AND ASSURANCE PLAN
	Internal Audit Service Internal Audit and Assurance Plan Appendix

	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008/09
	9 COMPLAINTS
	11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF COMPLAINT
	12 COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF COMPENSATION



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 24 June 
2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 

J A Gray, T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 
 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th May 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2007/08   
 

 The Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2008 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Having had their attention drawn to a number of amendments, 
Members were acquainted with issues arising, which included the 
Council’s investments, the pension provision, the treatment of capital 
and the collection fund. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Head of Financial 
Services reported that the accounts would be published via the 
Council’s website and a summary provided in District Wide, the 
Council’s newsletter to all households. 
 
Having drawn the Panel’s attention to minor changes to the way the 
accounts were compiled, discussions ensued on the accounting 
treatment of Eastfield House, in particular, the valuation assessed by 
the District Valuer. Nevertheless, the Panel have acknowledged the 
non-tangible and longer term benefits to be derived from the 
Operations Centre over a prolonged period. 
 
The Head of Financial Services outlined the sources of the Council’s 
income which excluded the Leisure Centres. With regard to the latter, 
Members were informed that Centre accounts were treated 
separately. In noting that the entry for ‘Leisure’ under the Income and 
Expenditure Account included a range of services across the Council 
along with the Leisure Centres, the Head of Financial Services was 
invited to consider including in the future a reference to this under the 
notes to the accounts. 
 
Having commended the Head of Financial Services and relevant 
Officers on the compilation of the accounts, the Panel  
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 

March 2008 be approved and that the audit should 
commence. 

 

8. BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing a 
review of the policy for the sanction and prosecution of claimants, 
landlords, employees and Members who had committed benefit fraud. 
 
In noting the increasing levels of fraud detection activity and the levels 
of sanction and prosecution undertaken by the Council, attention was 
drawn to the changes proposed to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) that the revised Benefits Prosecution Policy set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be approved; 
 

(c) that the Fraud Manager be authorised to undertake 
court hearings and issue formal cautions and 
administrative penalties as set out in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; and 

 
(d) that staff within the Fraud Team be authorised to 

undertake investigations in fraud affecting all other 
District Council services and to report to the relevant 
Head of Service on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations arising from these investigations. 

 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Commerce 
and Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit, which was required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006.  
 
Some concerns had been expressed over the failure to meet targets 
in respect of actions identified during the course of reviews 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. However, Members were 
assured that efforts to improve this were being made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the proposal to organise a self 
assessment of the Panel in terms of CIPFA guidance on best 
practice. Having been encouraged to note the external auditor’s 
positive endorsement of the service and in noting the identified areas 
for improvement, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 



(a) that the general effectiveness of the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service in terms of the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Audit Practice be acknowledged; 

 
(b) that the action plan prepared to address the areas for 

improvement identified be noted; and 
 

(c) that a review of the Council’s effectiveness against 
CIPFA’s best practice guidance for Audit Committees 
be undertaken. 

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT AND 

ASSURANCE PLAN   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 months period 
commencing 1st August 2008. Having thanked Officers for their efforts 
in compiling the risk register, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Audit and Assurance Plan be approved. 
 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2008/09   
 

 (Mrs L Sanford and Mr P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s external auditors, were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the planned work to be undertaken at the Council 
over the 2008/09 financial year. 
 

12. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Central 
Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which set out the arrangements the Council would need 
to have in place in order to comply with new duties placed on it by the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008. In noting details 
of the changes to the Constitution that would be required, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the changes 

required to the Constitution as set out in Section 2 of the 
report now submitted. 

 

13. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2007/08. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information which would 
enable the identity of individuals to be obtained.  

 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF 

COMPLAINT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) on a complaint against the Council by a member of the public 
and the terms of compensatory payment negotiated by way of a local 
settlement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted.  
 

16. COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF 

COMPENSATION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) seeking approval of a compensation payment to be made 
under the Council’s internal complaints system. Having been 
acquainted with the background to the complaint, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the sum of £1085.31 be awarded to the complainant 

outlined in the report now submitted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


